
 
DATE: May 14, 2009 
 
TO: Board of Commissioners 
 
FROM: Bruce A. Warner, Executive Director 
 
SUBJECT: Report Number 09-57 

Authorize First Amendment to Block 45 Disposition and Development 
Agreement to extend the Schedule of Performance 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED 

Adopt Resolution No. 6703 

ACTION SUMMARY 

Authorize the Executive Director to amend the previously executed disposition and 
development agreement (DDA) with Weston Investment Co., LLC (WIC/Weston) for the 
purchase and redevelopment of the Commission-owned Block 45 located at 1010-1034 NE 
Grand Ave. in the Oregon Convention Center Urban Renewal Area (OCCURA).  The 
original DDA was authorized by the Commission on April 25, 2007 through Resolution No. 
6476.  The First Amendment would extend the approved Schedule of Performance for 
twenty four (24) months.  The amendment also provides for an additional twelve (12) month 
extension that would be automatically granted under the following conditions: 
 

1. PDC receives a written request for the extension from Weston between 90 and 60 
days prior to April 4, 2011;   

2. The written request in 1. above is accompanied by a written report from Weston 
summarizing the need for the additional 12 month extension.  The report must 
include the following factors:  (i) the condition of Portland’s central city condominium 
market, particularly condominium absorption, (ii) the condition of the financial 
markets, especially lending for projects of the type and scale contemplated, (iii) the 
status of the Grand Avenue streetcar line, (iv) the status of the Convention Center 
hotel project, and (v) the status of the project proposed for PDC Blocks 47 and 49 in 
the Oregon Convention Center Urban Renewal Area 

3. Weston executes and delivers to PDC, no later than April 4, 2011, an appropriate 
amendment to the DDA, prepared by PDC and implementing the 12 month 
extension to the Schedule of Performance.   

 
PUBLIC BENEFIT 

 
Public benefits from extending the existing disposition and development agreement versus 
restarting the disposition process derive in part from the following:  
 

• PDC has already invested significant time and staff resources on the development 
solicitation.  This investment would be preserved and no new investment would be  
required. 



Board Report No. 09-57 ─ Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009 Page 2 of 5 
 

• PDC has already invested significant time and staff resources on negotiating the 
development deal including a fully executed disposition and development agreement.  
This investment would be preserved and no new investment would be required. 

• The public has already invested significant time in creating the disposition document, 
evaluating the development team and providing feedback on the project to the 
development team.  This investment would be preserved and no new time or energy 
from the public would be required. 

• Weston has already spent significant time and staff resources on the development 
solicitation and negotiating the deal. This investment would be preserved and no new 
investment would be required.  

• To date, Weston has spent over $1M on design.  This investment would be preserved 
and no new investment would be required. 

• Weston has already received approval from Portland’s Design Commission for the 
Cosmopolitan Tower.  The approval would be preserved and would not need to be 
repeated. 

 
In addition, when the deal closes, PDC will receive approximately $2.4M from the sale of the 
property.  Retaining the current deal insures PDC will receive this payment. 
 
Restarting the solicitation would mean additional expenditure of time, staff resources, and 
public effort as well as development team resources and would provide no assurance that 
any deal, much less a better deal, could be struck.   
 
This action will support the following PDC goals: 

 Sustainability and Social Equity 
 Healthy Neighborhoods 
 A Vibrant Central City 
 Strong Economic Growth and Competitive Region 
 Effective Stewardship over our Resources and Operations, and Employee 

Investment 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

No additional public participation activities have been undertaken for this relatively minor 
amendment.   

COMPLIANCE WITH ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES 

Oregon Convention Center Urban Renewal Plan:  The Oregon Convention Center Urban 
Renewal Plan seeks to foster the creation of mixed-use housing and new housing for middle-
income households.   
 
Lloyd District Housing Strategy:  The Lloyd District Housing Strategy calls for the 
development of 3,000 new housing units by 2015.  
 
Development Vision for the Oregon Convention Center Blocks:  The OCC Blocks 
Development Vision calls for the creation of a vibrant, sustainable 24/7 urban neighborhood 
with a distinctive and unique identity.   



Board Report No. 09-57 ─ Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009 Page 3 of 5 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The financial impacts to PDC of extending the disposition and development are for the most 
part minor, excepting the question of property value.  PDC’s costs to maintain and manage 
the property are less than $2,000/year.  Other than property management, PDC has no 
additional holding costs; the land is vacant with no improvements.   
 
On the question of property value: the proposed DDA extension does not affect the sales 
price which has been set at $2,381,500 or approximately $130/square foot.  This price was 
negotiated based on an appraisal completed in November 2006.  While a new appraisal for 
the property has not been undertaken, the greater likelihood is that since the appraisal, 
prices have decreased, not increased.  If PDC were to renegotiate a price at this time, it is 
highly likely Weston would move toward a lower price, costing PDC revenue.   
 
The current condition of the financial markets means that both construction financing and 
condominium mortgages are difficult if not impossible to obtain.  The proposed extension is 
motivated in large part by these financial market conditions.  If PDC were to attempt to force 
Weston to proceed under the existing Schedule of Performance, Weston would more than 
likely back out of the deal, putting PDC in the position of beginning the development again 
and incurring all the costs of securing a new developer as well as the uncertainty 
surrounding a new development deal.  For example, Weston is requesting no subsidy from 
PDC for the Cosmopolitan Tower while providing approximately 20 affordable housing units. 
A new deal with a new development team might require PDC subsidy.   

RISK ASSESSMENT 

The most important risks with this project and the proposed amendment are: 1) market risk; 
2) development team risk. 

Market Risk 

The proposed extension would allow up to three years to elapse before Weston would be 
forced to take additional action on the project.  During that time, the property might increase 
in value above the price specified in the DDA.  As the current market price is probably lower 
than that in the DDA, this risk is limited, i.e. the market would have to improve significantly in 
the next three years first to come back in line with late 2006/early 2007 prices, and second 
to begin to exceed those prices.  In addition, should the development go ahead, PDC and 
the city would benefit from a building likely to have a market value of over $100,000,000.  
Real estate tax generation from this building would quickly surpass any marginal difference 
between the price specified in the DDA and the market price.  It should be noted that if 
market prices stay depressed over the course of the three year extension, PDC would still 
receive the late 2006 appraised value for the property.  Weston is not seeking to renegotiate 
this aspect of the DDA at this time. 

Another market risk is attributable to the condominium market, i.e it is difficult for all but a 
few individual borrowers to obtain mortgages for condominium units, complicating unit 
absorption. These conditions could persist into the three year period covered by the 
requested extension.  This could mean that Weston would need to seek another extension, 
or potentially end participation in the DDA. This aspect of market risk can’t be accurately 
measured at this time. 



Board Report No. 09-57 ─ Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009 Page 4 of 5 
 

Finally, Portland currently has a significant inventory of unsold condominium units.  
Depending on the source, estimates of inventory range anywhere from a two to five year 
supply.  For this reason, it makes sense for Weston not to add to the supply.  That also 
means that supply and demand must come into better alignment before the Cosmopolitan 
makes sense to build.  Again, this aspect of market risk can’t be accurately measured at this 
time. 

Development Team Risk 

Weston Investment Company has a number of condominium projects around the city of 
Portland.  Weston is currently experiencing difficulty with absorption of some units in some 
of those projects.  Should absorption problems persist, they might eventually impact WIC’s 
financial capacity.  WIC does, however, have a large and diverse portfolio of real property 
holdings and investments, which have the potential to provide a significant financial cushion 
during stressful economic times. 

WORK LOAD IMPACT 

Impact is minimal.  As this is an amendment to a previously negotiated DDA, a majority of 
project tasks have already been completed.  The most important remaining tasks include: 

• Review of design; 
• Property closing and title transfer; 
• Assistance with condominium unit marketing; 

These tasks can reasonably be completed within the regular duties of assigned PDC staff. 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 

The Board could direct staff to negotiate different terms or conditions relative to the 
extension request.  The Board could choose not to authorize the amendment.  This would 
mean that Weston would, currently be in violation of the terms of the DDA relative to the 
project schedule.  PDC would then have access to the remedies specified in the DDA which 
include termination. 

CONCURRENCE  

PDC’s Investment Committee (IC) approved the terms of the Schedule of Performance 
extension on March 2, 2009. 

BACKGROUND 

 
PDC’s History with Block 45 
 

In 1998 and 1999 Enterprise Grand, LLC applied to the city of Portland to build two 
structures on Block 45 (3/4 block), the “Cascadian Affordable Housing” project and the 
“Cascadian Tower.”  The Cascadian Affordable Housing project is located at the corner of 
NE Holladay St. and NE. 6th Ave.  It contains over 50 condominium units on nine floors.   



Board Report No. 09-57 ─ Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009 Page 5 of 5 
 

 
The Cascadian Tower, never built, was designed for 20 stories of residential uses, (over 200 
condominiums units), five floors of structured parking, a community club house and exercise 
facility and ground floor commercial space.  Enterprise Grand, LLC was not able to secure 
financing for the Tower and in fact found itself in financial trouble on the Affordable Housing 
portion of the site.  In part to provide assistance to Enterprise Grand, in 2000, PDC 
purchased the Cascadian Tower site from Enterprise Grand for $1.4M.  PDC has owned the 
west half of Block 45 ever since. 

 
Request for Qualifications 

On April 20, 2006, PDC staff issued a request for qualifications (RFQ) to solicit development 
proposals for Block 45.  An RFQ was chosen in recognition of PDC’s lack of funding for the 
project.   Generally, an RFQ requires lesser detail relative to an RFP, which staff and 
management felt was appropriate.  PDC received one response, that from Weston 
Investment Co., LLC.  

 
The Cosmopolitan Tower 

According to Weston’s original proposal, the development on Block 45, named the 
Cosmopolitan Tower, would include a total of 28 stories of residential condominiums in a 
“point-tower” format.  A three-story podium was proposed to support the tower and provide 
ground floor commercial space and automobile parking.  Initially approximately 220 units 
were proposed, forty percent of which were to be smaller than 530 square feet.  Weston 
dubbed these approximately ninety units “affordable” in recognition of their small size.  DDA 
negotiations confirmed that Weston will provide at least 10% of total units at prices 
affordable to households making 120% median family income.  The current design calls for 
a total of 204 condominium units, with parking at an approximately 1:1 ratio, space to condo 
units. 
 
Since signing of the DDA, Weston and LRS Architects have accomplished all relevant 
design milestones in a timely fashion.  The Cosmopolitan Tower has received approval from 
Portland’s Design Commission.  As of April 2009, Weston has spent approximately $1 
Million on design.  Building design has been completed through 90% design development 
documents. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

         A.  Project Summary 

         B.  Signed and executed Disposition and Development Agreement 

         C.  Proposed DDA Amendment 
 



Board Report No. 09-57 ─ Amendment to Block 45 DDA Attachment A 
May 14, 2009 Page 1 of 1 
      
 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
Project Name: Block 45/Cosmopolitan Tower 

Description: 31 story point tower with approximately 204 condominium units 
and 15,000 square feet of ground floor commercial space 

Location: NE Grand Ave. between NE Holladay St. and NE Hassalo St. 

URA: Oregon Convention Center 

Current Phase: Design Development documents complete 

Next Milestone: 50% Construction Documents 

Completion Target: TBD as per DDA amendment 

Outcome: Completion of Construction Documents 

Site/Project Map: 
 
 

 
 



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 1 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 2 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 3 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 4 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 5 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 6 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 7 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 8 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 9 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 10 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 11 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 12 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 13 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 14 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 15 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 16 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 17 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 18 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 19 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 20 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 21 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 22 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 23 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 24 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 25 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 26 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 27 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 28 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 29 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 30 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 31 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 32 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 33 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 34 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 35 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 36 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 37 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 - Amendment to Block 45 DDA 
May 14, 2009

Attachment B 
Page 38 of 38



Board Report No. 09-57 ─ Amendment to Block 45 DDA Attachment C  
May 14, 2009 Page 1 of 3 
 
      
 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR DISPOSITION AND 
DEVELOPMENT OF PROPERTY 

COSMOPOLITAN TOWER 
 

 
 This First Amendment to Disposition and Development of Property is 
made as of __________, 2009 (“First Amendment”) between the City of Portland, 
a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, acting by and through the 
Portland Development Commission, the duly designated urban renewal agency 
of the City of Portland (“PDC”), and Weston Investment Co. LLC, an Oregon 
limited liability company (“Developer”).  PDC and Developer are referred to 
jointly in this First Amendment as “Parties” and individually as a “Party.” 
 

RECITALS 
 

1. PDC and Developer entered into that certain Agreement for 
Disposition and Development of Property (Cosmopolitan Tower) dated 
June 6, 2007 (the “Original DDA”) pursuant to which PDC agreed, 
under certain terms and conditions, to sell certain real property to 
Developer and Developer agreed, under certain terms and conditions, 
to purchase the property from PDC and construct a residential tower 
thereon (the “Original DDA”).  A memorandum of the Original DDA 
was recorded as Fee No. _____ in the real property records of 
Multnomah County. 
 

2. PDC and Developer desire to amend the Original DDA to modify the 
Schedule of Performance and provide for subsequent additional 
modifications to the Schedule of Performance under certain 
circumstances. 

 
  

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other 
good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 
 

AGREEMENT 
 

 
1. Schedule of Performance.  The Schedule of Performance set forth in 

Exhibit B of the Original DDA, is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the Schedule of Performance set forth in Exhibit B, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.   
 



Board Report No. 09-57 ─ Amendment to Block 45 DDA Attachment C  
May 14, 2009 Page 2 of 3 
 
      
 

 

2. Further Changes in the Schedule of Performance.  The following 
paragraph is hereby added to the end of Section 9.15: 

 
 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, each of the dates contained in the 
Schedule of Performance shall be automatically extended by 12 
months if (a) Developer submits a written request for the extension 
to PDC no more than 90 and no fewer than 60 days before April 4, 
2011; (b) includes with the request a written report explaining why 
proceeding with the Project under the existing Schedule of 
Performance is not feasible and addressing each of the following 
factors:  (i) the condition of Portland’s central city condominium 
market, particularly condominium absorption, (ii) the condition of 
the financial markets, especially lending for projects of the type 
and scale contemplated by this Agreement, (iii) the status of the 
Grand Avenue streetcar line, (iv) the status of the Convention 
Center hotel project, and (v) the status of the project proposed for 
PDC Blocks 47 and 49 in the Oregon Convention Center Urban 
Renewal Area; and (c) Developer executes and delivers to PDC no 
later than April 4, 2011, an appropriate amendment to this 
Agreement, prepared by PDC and implementing the 12 month 
extension in the Schedule of Performance.    
 

3. Except as expressly modified by this First Amendment, the Parties 
agree and acknowledge that the Original DDA is and remains in full 
force and effect and binding on the Parties. 

 
4. This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of 

which when taken together shall constitute one agreement binding on 
all Parties, notwithstanding that all parties are not signatories to the 
same counterpart.  Each copy of this First Amendment so executed 
shall constitute an original.  This First Amendment may not be 
modified except by a writing signed by the Parties. 

 
5. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this First Amendment shall 

have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Original DDA.     
 

 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto execute this First 
Amendment effective as of the date first set forth above. 
[Recording?] 
 
PDC: 



Board Report No. 09-57 ─ Amendment to Block 45 DDA Attachment C  
May 14, 2009 Page 3 of 3 
 
      
 

 

 
CITY OF PORTLAND, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, acting 
by and through the PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMMISSION, the duly 
designated urban renewal agency of the City of Portland 
 
By:_____________________________________ 
  Bruce A. Warner, 
  Executive Director 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
________________________________________ 
  David J. Elott, 
  PDC  Deputy General Counsel 
 
DEVELOPER: 
 
WESTON INVESTMENT CO. LLC, an Oregon limited liability company  
 
By:  WESTON TRUST CORP., an Oregon corporation, its 
Managing Member 
 
By:  _________________________________________ 
   Joseph E. Weston, President



Board Report No. 09-57 ─ Amendment to Block 45 DDA Attachment C-1 
May 14, 2009 Page 1 of 2 
    
 

 

 
EXHIBIT B 

 
SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE 

 

TASK DUE DATE 
1. PDC to provide Preliminary Title Report to Weston  Complete 
2. Execute Memorandum of Understanding Complete 
3. Substantial Draft DDA Complete 
4. Commission Approval of DDA  Complete 
5. Weston to submit to the City of Portland Bureau of 

Development Services, a Design Advice Request (DAR) 
Complete 

6. Weston to re-submit to the City of Portland Bureau of 
Development Services, a second Design Advice Request 
(DAR) 

Complete 

7. Weston to provide Development Program and Concept 
Documents 

Complete 

8. PDC to complete review of Development Program and 
Concept Documents 

Complete 

9. Weston to submit to the City of Portland Bureau of 
Development Services application for Design Review 
Approval 

Complete 

10. Weston to provide 50% Schematic Drawings Complete 
11. PDC to complete review of 50% Schematic Drawings Complete 
12. Weston to provide 90% Schematic Drawings Complete 

13. PDC to complete review of 90% Schematic Drawings Complete 
14. West to provide estimate of number of Affordable Units Complete 
15. Weston to provide 50% Design Development Documents 

& Project Budget 
Complete 

16. PDC to complete review of 50% Design Development 
Documents & Project Budget 

Complete 

17. Weston to provide 90% Design Development Documents 
& Project Budget 

Complete 

18. PDC to complete review of 90% Design Development 
Documents & Project Budget 

Complete 

19. Weston to provide 50% Construction Documents & 
Project Budget 

April 4, 2011 

20. PDC to complete review of 50% Construction Documents 
& Project Budget 

April 25, 2011 

21. Weston to provide 90% Construction Documents & 
Project Budget 

September 5, 
2011 

22. PDC to complete review of 90% Construction Documents 
& Project Budget 

September 26, 
2011 

23. Weston to provide Final Construction Plans and 
Specifications & Project Budget 

March 12, 
2012 

24. PDC to complete review of Final Construction Plans and 
Specifications & Project Budget 

April 2, 2012 



Board Report No. 09-57 ─ Amendment to Block 45 DDA Attachment C-1 
May 14, 2009 Page 2 of 2 
    
 

 

TASK DUE DATE 
25. Weston to provide Articles of Organization, Operating 

Agreement,  Certificate of Good Standing, and Authorizing 
Resolution 

May 7, 2012 

26. PDC to provide final form of deed May 7, 2012 
27. Weston secures Building Permits (Shoring & Excavation 

at minimum) from BDS 
May 7, 2012 

28. Weston to provide evidence/commitment of construction 
financing for Project 

May 7, 2012 

29. Closing/Conveyance of Property to Weston Properties May 21, 2012 
30. Weston begins construction May 21, 2012 
31. Final Termination Date (if Closing does not occur by 

May 21, 2012) 
July 16, 
2012 

32. Completion of construction/Weston to secure Certificate 
of Occupancy for the Project 

June 18, 2014 

33. Weston Properties requests Certificate of Completion from 
PDC 

June 18, 2014 

34. PDC issues Certificate of Completion July 2, 2014 
 

 
 

 


	PROJECT SUMMARY
	Project Name: Block 45/Cosmopolitan Tower
	URA: Oregon Convention Center
	Current Phase: Design Development documents complete
	Next Milestone: 50% Construction Documents
	Completion Target: TBD as per DDA amendment



